NS

RC hellco pter

ROTQS

INstructions manual

Main rotor diameter: 736mm
Tail rotor diameter: 157mm
Length without main blades: 714mm
Length with main blades: 879mm
Main blades length: 325mm
Overall height: 233mm
Tail rotor-Main rotor ratio: 4,29
Main pulley: 120T
Weight AUW without battery: 6359r

~\

iINstructions manual pr Tos



] )
RC helicopter
Instruction Manual
4 N
3 safety rules
4 assembly tools required
' ! R/C equipement required
5
for assembly
6 motor pinion teeth choice
7-13 | main frame assembly
14-22 | flybarred head assembly
23-26 | flybarless head assembly
27-37 | tail assembly
38-4(0 | motor installation
41-42 !aattery, .ESC and canopy
installation

4) belt tensioning diagram

43-46 | spare parts listing
. J
J

iINstructions manual pr Tos



a\
Always follow these rules for safety
Operate the helicopter in open areas with no people nearby.

Do NOT operate the helicopter in the following places and situations (or else you risk severe
accidents):

-in places where children gather or people pass through

-in residential areas and parks

-indoors and in limited space

-in windy weather or when there is rain, snow, fog or other precipitation

If you do not observe these instructions you may be held reliable for personal injury or property damage!
Always check the R/C system prior to operating your helicopter.

When the R/C system batteries get weaker,the operational range of the R/C system decreases.

Note that you may lose control of your model when operating it under such conditions.

Keep in mind that other people around you might also be operating a R/C model.

Never use a frequency which someone else is using at the same time.

Radio signals will be mixed and you will lose control of your model.

If the model shows irregular behavior, bring the model to a halt immediately and disconnect the batteries.
Investigate the reason and fix the problem.

Do not operate the model again as long as the problem is not solved, as this may lead to further trouble
and unforeseen accidents.

In order to prevent accidents and personal injury, be sure to observe the following:

Before fying the helicopter, ensure that all screws are tightened.

A single loose screw may cause a major accident.

Replace all broken or defective parts with new ones, as damaged parts lead to crashes.

Never approach a spinning rotor. Keep at least 10 meters/yards away from a spinning rotor blades.

Do not touch the motor immediately after use. It may be hot enough to cause burns.

Perform all necessary maintenance.

PRIOR TO ADJUSTING AND OPERATING YOUR MODEL, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING

Operate the helicopter only outdoors and out of people’s reach as the main rotor operates at high rpm!
While adjusting, stand at least 10 meters

Novice R/C helicopter pilots should always seek advice from experienced pilots to obtain hints with assembly
and for pre-fight adjustments.

Note that a badly assembled or insuffciently adjusted helicopter is a safety hazard!

In the beginning, novice R/C helicopter pilots should always be assisted by an experienced pilot

and never fly alone!

MSHeli Srl

Italy

J

| PROTOS

tructions manua

NS



1.5/2/25mm
Hexagon screw drivers

Philips
Screw driver

Needle nose pliers

Slow curing EPOXY

where indicated use

“: | |

Thread lock MEDIUM (blue)

iINstructions manual pr Tos



/

3 MICro servos

1 gyro servo micro/mini

1 receiver

1 gyro

1 battery 3S 2000-2500man

-

iINstructions manual pr Tos



Motor pinion teeth choice

4 )

Fly style Battery type
3s

Beginner 14-15
Sport 15-16
Soft 3D 16
Hard 3D 17

- J

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



BB 6x12x4
MSH40011 ) e

if (#/X0)]
servo frame P e
comolded :
MSH40054

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

hex screw
M2,5x5
MSH50101

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

-~

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

hex screw
M2,5x5
MSH50101

ball M2x4,8
MSH50007

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

C 2
OO
BB 6x12x4 i i
MSH40011 v N
N ‘l-;'

=0 = =0

|

J

15mm

\

T

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



/C BAG B )
e N
pin
|
R\
BB 2,5x7x2,5

\_ J

BB 2,5x7x2,5 - guide pulley
MSH40004 MSH 40021

pin
2,5x12

CLICKIN POSITION

guide pulley
support
MSH40022

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



NS

\
4 N
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098
hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035
MSH400011
washer
. y
MSH40085

BB 6x12x4
MSH40011

(BAGB ) g

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

battery plate lower plate motor mount 3°BB support
MSH40002 MSH40027 MSH40045 MSH40079

guide pulley washer
support LOCTITE 2,1x5,5x1
MSH40022 hex scre w MSH40085
M2x8
MSH40035

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



/C )
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098
hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

washer
2,1x5,5x1
MSH40085

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

washer
2,1x5,5x1
MSH40085

%

TR2S

O

iNnstructions manual pr

10



(BAGB

hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

3

I

brace rod end
MSH40014

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

do not tighten
brace rod ends screws yet

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

landing gear
MSH50311

11

<

T2S

O

| PR

tructions manua

INS



(BAGB)

hex grub screw
M3x12
MSH40030

anti swashplate
MSH40001

hex grub screw
M3x12
MSH40030

!
)
h ‘II
4 'V,

CY

4

tighten antiswashplate spin
with hex grubscrew M3x12
BEFORE mounting canopy stands

g

12

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



hex screw
M2x14
MSH40031
nylon nut M2
MSH40029 ﬁ
hex screw
SPECIAL M2x6
MSH40111

hex head
+screw M2,5x8
MSH40028

washer
2,6x6,5x1,5
MSH50146

main pulley
1207
MSH40039

hex screw
M2x14
MSH40031

belt 2M-1100-4
MSH40013

nylon nut M2
MSH40029

hex screw

SPECIAL M2x6

\_ MSH40111 )

main shaft
hollow
MSH40040

main shaft lock
MSH40106

-~

check that there in no vertic
play in main shaft assembly.

before sliding main shaft in
position make sure belt is
already in position

-

when tightening shaft collar

~

al

insert main shaft with M2,5
threaded hole facing down

g

washer
LOCTITE 2,6%6,5x1,5
hex screw MSH50146

M2,5x8 Ex head
MSH40028

13

T

E

| PR

tructions manua

INS



(BAGC)

LOCTITE

hex screw
M2x10

MSH50099

swashplate
bushing
MSH50021

swashplate flybarred

LOCTITE
ball M2x2.8
MSH50009

BB 2x5x2,5
MSH50039 / \
hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099
nylon nut M2
MSH40029 ﬁ'
ball M2x2,8
MSH50009
BB 2x5x2,5 -
MSH50039 Z
ball M2x2,8
MSH5009 (.

\_ )

(BAGC)

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

swashplate
bushing
MSH50021

swashplate flybarless

LOCTITE LOCTITE
ball M2x2.8 ball FBL M2x2.8
MSH50009 MSH50175

BB 2x5x2,5 \
MSH50039 hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099
nylon nut M2
ﬁ
ball FBL M2x2,8

‘ MSH50175

BB 2x5x2,5 7

MSH50039

swashplate

bushing (]

MSH50021

" )

14

OTRS

| PR

tructions manua

NS



rod E 35mm
MSH50045

uniball hand L
MSH50092

________________ . uniball hand L
MSH50092

17mm

check for links smoothness
if tight use provided reamer

\_
4 )
\_ J

iNnstructions manual pr

15

%

TR2S

O



rotor head flybarred

for flybarless rotorhead jump to page 24

NS

~\

hex screw
M2x10

MSH5099

ball M2x4,8

MSH50007

bb spacer

MSH40012 ©
BB 2x5x2,5 (&)
MSH50039
pin 2x12 M6

MSH50058

\_ /

pin 2x12 M6
MSH50058

BB 2x5x2,5
MSH50038

bb spacer
MSH40012

washout arm
MSH40082

ball M2x4,8
MSH50007

washout
uniball arm
MSH40084

check carefully that

BB spacer is in position
between BB before hex screw
tightening assembly atis0ee

-

[

16

iINstructions manual pr Tos



(BAGD)

hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

BB 2x5x2,5
flanged
MSH50041

BB 2x5x2,5 7
N %

main hub
MSH40112

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

i e
flybar carrier
1 BB 2x5x2,5
MSH 40019 { ﬂa:g:d

MSH50041

. BB 2x5%2,5 apply a small amount
MSH50039

of threadlock on the
outside of BB before
sliding it in main hub

- Y,

( N

ball M2x4,8 (
MSH50007 ball M2x4,8
[ & v MSH50007

17

iINstructions manual pr Tos



hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

hex grub
screw
3x3 MSH50117,

uniball hand S
MSH50096

(BAGD )
.

U

rod 15.1
MSH40050

rod 15,T1mm l’
MSH40050 \ i
-

LOCTITE

hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

flybar arm
MSH40018

uniball hand S
MSH50096

LOCTITE
hex grub screw
M3x3
MSH50117

cross ball
MSH40017

flybar rod
MSH40020

O

' check for links smoothness
° if tight use provided reamer

J

\

18

L

TS

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



uniball hand S
MSH50096

LOCTITE
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

LOCTITE
hex grub screw
M3x3
MSH50117

\
C B‘ ‘G D ) before tightening M3x3
grub screw check for
crossball alignment
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098 lﬁl
paddle weight
e grub 2,5%50
343 MSHS0117 = MSH50062
4 N

paddle weights can
be used or not
dependind on flying
style.

for beginners we
advise on using

{hem )

paddle
MSH50088

N J
4 A
N J

19

T

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



BB 4x8x3
MSH40008

bb spacer
MSH40012
hex screw thrust BB
M2x10 4x8x2,5
MSH50099 MSH40080

thrust BB
4x8x2,5

MSH40080

BB 4x8x3
MSH40008
ball M2x4,8
MSH50007
BB 2x5x2,5
MSH50039

washer
4.1x6x0.2
MSH40087

hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099
bb spacer
MSH40012 ©

k& /

~

ST
3
N\

NS=27

iNnstructions manual pr Tos

20



dumper main
head
MSH40105

(BAGD )

a N

hex screw
M2,5x8
MSH50103

washer
6x8x0.1
MSH40102
spindle spacer
MSH40058

washer
2,6x6,5x1,5
MSH50146

washer
6x8x0.1
MSH40102

stepped face outside

spindle spacer
MSH40058

washer
2.6x5.6x.0.5
MSH50120

\

LOCTITE

hex screw

M2.5x8
MSH50103

spindle
MSH40057

hub side blade side

a N

apply a thin layer of grase on
the spindle to help it slide in

position.

make sure no grease touches
threaded part of spindle

\_ )

\

21

L

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



(BAGD )

—/

rod 15,1Tmm uniball hand L
MSH40050 MSH50092

“sinlds
A

29.8mm

rod 48.8 -
MSH40051

M2x14
MSH 40031

\
hex screw check for links smoothness
if tight use provided reamer

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

N /

hex screw
M2x14
MSH 40031

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

22

L

TS

9

| PR

tructions manua

INS



rotor head flybarless

for flybarred rotor head jump to page 16 A=

~\

~

(BAGD i )
I
o

hex screw

bb spacer

MSH40012
BB 2x5x2,5
MSH50039
pin 2x12 M6

MSH50058

pin 2x12 M6
MSH50058

wash out hub
MSH40083

\ J
wash out arm
FBL
MSH41104
wash out uni-
ball arm
MSH40084
BB 2x5x2,5
MSH50039
check carefully that
. BB spacer is in position
;tl(.eclgtfor links srgogthness between;BB before
\_ J
r B
\_ J

23

iINstructions manual pr Tos



)

ball long stand grips
MSH40107

spindle spacer FBL
MSH40109

\_ /

ball long stand grips

[t

MSH40107

main blade
holder
MSH40037

(-~ N

thrust BB

4x8x2,5 %

MSH40080

washer
4.1x6x0.2
MSH40087

D
BB 4x8x3 H H
MSH40008 2

washer
4.1x6x0.2
MSH40087

thrust BB \

SMALLER
inside @

4x8x2,5
\_MSH40080 J

BB 4x8x3
MSH40008

A(apply grease)

24

iINstructions manual pr Tos



LOCTITE
hex screw
M2.5x8
MSH50103

(BAGD [

~)

hex screw

washer
2.6x5.6x.0.5
MSH50120

hub side blade side

spindle spacer
LARGE FBL
MSH40109

6x8x0.1
MSH40102

»

stepped face outside i:f

/
Spindle spacer is a stepped washer,
please make sure that, the stepped

dumper main
head
MSH40105

M2,5x8
MSH50103

U
O

spindle spacer
MSH40058

washer
2,6x6,5x1,5
MSH50146

washer
6x8x0.1
MSH40102

ong

spindle
FBL
MSH40108

4 N
apply a thin layer of grase on
the spindle to help it sliding
in position.

make sure no grease touches

side faces BB 4x8x3. threaded part of spindle.

- - //
\
J

25

OTRS

| PR

tructions manua

NS



M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

(hoaen )

hex screw
M2x14

MSH 40031

hex screw grub M3x5
MSH50116

(BAGD)
4 N

rod 48.8

MSH40051

uniball hand L
g MSH50092

31.Tmm

K j hex screw
...... M2x14
| MSH 40031
MSH40029
L LA~ hex screw grub
S W M3x5
i, L MSH50116
check for links smoothness
if tight use provided reamer
.
/
Slide washout hub all the way up aganist the main rotor head and secure it in position with
provided hex grub screw M3x3.
Do not overtighten grub screw
.

J
~

26

OTRS

| PR

tructions manua

NS



(BAGE )

BB 2.5x7x2.5 6 n%)

MSH40004 BB 2.5x7x2.5
\© o
=7 MSH40004

pin
2,5x12 h6

/
pin
\_

tail boom
clamp
MSH40063

MSH40061

iNnstructions manual pr Tos

27



tail servo
holder
MSH40074

hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

J

1 hex screw
M2x36
MSH40034

\\_—/

~)

hex screw
M2x36
MSH40034

washer
2,1x5,5x1
M2 nylon nut
MSH40029 i
ball M2x4,8
MSH50007

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

washer
2,1x5,5x1

H servo adapter
MSH50086
: ) hex screw
: M2x8
M2 nylon nut
MSH40029 9] MSH40035

ball M2x4,8
MSH50007

28

L

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



~)

hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098
hex screw
M2x6 o
MSH50098 nylon nut
MSH40029 ﬁ
horizontal fin cf
MSH40024
hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

hex screw
M2x10 ®
MSH50099 P I

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

horizontal fin
clamp
MSH40023

brace rod end
MSH40014

do not tighten M2x10
brace rod ends screws yet

J

\

29

| PROTOS

IONS Manua

truct

NS



(BAGF

make sure that tail shaft
bushing is halfway inserted
in tail pulley over the pin as
in picture

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029

tail shaft
bushing
MSH40076

vertical fin CF
MSH40081

BB 4x9x4
MSH40009

tail box L/R
MSH40064
MSH40065

BB 4x7x2,5 guide pulley
MSH40007 MSH40021

pin 1,5x12 H6
MSH50144

tail shaft tail pulley
MSH40075 MSH40073

-

hex screw
M2x20
MSH40033

hex screw
M2x14
MSH40031

AVE

pin 1,5x12 H6
MSH50144

MSH40076

tail guide
pulley bushing
MSH40068

BB 4x9x4
j MSH40009
BB 4x7x2,5
MSH40007

N

- M2 nylon nut ﬁl
MSH40029

[ tail shaft ©
- bushing

hex screw
M2x20
MSH40033

hex screw
M2x14
MSH40031

30

OTRS

| PR

tructions manua

NS



MSH40078

pin 1,5x8
MSH50057

pin 1,5x8
MSH50057

- J

4 A

special tail F—
pitch lever screw tail pitch lever
MSH50100 MSH40070

k;/:laélHl\g (2))6‘(1),;3 ball M2x4,8
MSH50007

\K /

31

iINstructions manual pr Tos



CBAG F)

M2 6
MSH50098
BB 2x5x2 =
\_ /

LOCTITE
hex screw M2x6
MSH50098

BB 2x5x2
MSH40005

~\
~

(BAGF) 2

4

follow steps in pics

carefully to insert lever in

position
J
)

32

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



-~

spacer at the same time.

Warming up lever makes job easier.

Remeber to remove spacer A after the job is completed.

Insert spacer A on tail shaft and slide it to the left aganist the tail box. Turn the tail pitch lever
untill tail pitch lever special screws touch the spacer A. Check that both screws touch the

If one screw touches before gently twist the lever untill they touch together.

~

///,
")
),

AW

/ {/d\\\\\\\\\\\\\/
woyn //

n\\\\\\\\\ 7

33

T

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



)
"BAGF )

holder

MSH40060
make sure BB are
fully seated inside
tail blade grip

BB 3x6x2,5
MSH50037

(S Y,

¢ ™
[
{ e }
MSH50117

MSH50117

34

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



(BAGF )

LOCTITE

hex screw M2x6
MSH50098

tail pitch
bushing
MSH40069

e N
hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099
hex screw
M2x6
MSH50098

tail pitch
bushing
MSH40069

&

\\

hex screw
M2x10
MSH50099

/

hex screw
M2x16
MSH40032

-~

M2 nylon nut
MSH40029 ﬁ

-

~)

/

35

L

9

| PR

tructions manua

INS



/
T
(SIOW Curing epoxy) tail control MSH50092

rod CF
MSH40067

s (slow curing epoxy)

tail control rod
fitting
MSH40066

uniball hand L
MSH50092

gently remove coating with sandpaper on T0mm a the end of
control rod and boom brace.

tail boom

brace CF ]
i : MSH40062

slow curing epoxy

tighten the 4 screw at the brace rod ends.
remember apply threadlock on the front ones.

Efter the braces are in position with epoxy

. J

36

| PROTOS

tructions manua

NS



/
C BAG H ) ' check for links smoothness
- if tight use provided reamer

37

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



,
(BAGH )

||||||||||

hex screw
M3x6
MSH40097

MSH-scorpion
2580KV
MSH40043

38

iNnstructions manual pr

TR2S

O

%



(BAGH )

washer
3,1x4,5x0,2
MSH40086

4 N
BB 3x6,5x2,5
©

washer
3,1x4,5x0,2
MSH40086

39

iNnstructions manual pr Tos



(BAGF )
.

hex screw
M2x8
MSH40035

washer
3,1x4,5x0,2
MSH40086

L

TR2S

O

iNnstructions manual pr



battery oring
MSH50053

ESCYGE by
MSH 60A
MSH40088

SAB blade
325mm
MSH40052

hex screw
M3x20
MSH50113

-~

hex screw
M3x20
MSH50113

M3 nylon nut
MSH50125

truct

-

H

imi

~

D,

41

T

;

| PR

IONS Manua

INS



canopy
PROTOS MINI
MSH40015

belt tension
check point

belt tension
check point

-

REAR TENSION ADJUSTMENT

Pressing the belt moderately, it should move 2-3 mm.
Test tension as indicated in the picture.

2 E /;

S
OT2

I'3ad

belt tension
check point

FRONT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

Please make sure that belt tension is set properly on
both sides.
Front and Rear tension is set independently ! )

iNstructions manual pr

42



spare part list

Spare code Spane deserphion Fart Code Fart description Part Oy
BISHA1001  Fiybar contral arm MESHAIDGE Hax scrow M2y 4
Fybar condral anm MEHE011T Hex prub screw M2xd 4
Flybar contral anm MEHA0018 Flybar arm comalded 2
Fhybar contral anm MEHA0MT Cross ball 2
MEHAD02 Spirdle MEHE0148 Washer 2. 608 51 5 2
Spirndle MEHA0D5T Spindle 2
Spindle MEHS0103 Heax acrew M2 538 2
MEHHI0E Head dampensars M3IH40058 Spindle spacer 2
Hagd dampenars MEH40105 Dumper medn head 2
Hagd dampanars MEH40102 Washar GxBa, 1 &
BISH4100L  Stael Main shaft Holow MSHED4S Washar 2 Bof &1 B i
Sheel Main shaft Holow MEH40028 Hex screw M2 8q8 Exagonal Head 1
Steel Main shaft Holow MEH40040 Main shaft hollow 2
MESH41006  Tail shafl MEHE0144 Pin1 512 1
Tail shal MEHA00TS Tail shah 1
Tail ahafl MEHA00TI Tail pulley 1
Tail ahatt MEH400TE Tail shafl bushing 1
MEHMO0T  Malor sdapler MSH40055 Washar 3,1x4 5a0,2 1
Milor edapiar MSH40042  Milor Bdapiar 1
Malor sdapiar MSHE011T Hax prald scraw 33 2
BASHA1008  Fiybar rod MEHAN00 Fiybar nod 2
MSHA1011  Landing gear MEHENT11 PT TR 450 Merp i
MEH41014  Pinicn 14T MEHAOD0E BB Jx8 52 6 2
Finicn 14T MEH4004T7 Orwrwvary BE 58, S i
Finicn 14T MEH40083 Molor pulley 14T i
Pinicn 14T MEHA0088 Washar 3,1x4 Se0 2 2
MEHADAS  Finicn 15T M3H40008 BE 3x6 .52 5 2
Fimdon 15T MSHAO04T iy BB 306, Sa6 1
Fimign 15T MSHAO04E  Mioior puliey 15T 1
Pinipn 15T MEHA4O08E Washar 3,154 5aid, 2 &
MSH410E  Pinign 16T MESHAOM0E BB Jaf Sxd & 2
Pinican 16T MEMHAO04T Oy BE 3w8, Sxfl i
Pinicen 16T MEH40004 Molor puliey 18T i
Finicn 16T MEHA00E8 Washar 3, 1x4,5x0,2 2
M3HA1017  Finion 17T MEH40008 BE 3x6.5x2,5 2
Finicn 17T MSHADD4T Oeway BB 328,528 1
Finican 17T MSHAD095 Molor pulisy 17T 1
Finicn 17T MSHAO085 Washar 3,154 el 2 2
MSH41018 Findon 18T MEH4000E BE 336 Dxd 5 4
Finign 18T MSHA004T Onrvary BE 306 B 1
Finion 18T MEH4009E  Molor pulley 18T 1
Pinican 18T MESHAOD8E Washer 1, 1x4 Bald 2 2
MEH41019  Main hub MEHS0041 BE 2x5x2,5 Flanged 2
Wain bl MEHA0031 Hax serew M2x14 i
Main huls M3H40028 MZ nydan nul 1
Wiain hul: M3H40112 Main hub 1
Main ik MSHA01I05 Dumiper man head 2
MSHAIZ0  Swashglate MSHSO00E Ball M2x2.3 T
Swashglate MSHS0021 Swashplate bushing 1
Swashplang MSHS00GE BB 2xbai 5 F
Swashplate MEHSO0SS Hex scrow M2x10 1
Swashgplate MEHAOM0T BB 1 8x21nd 1
Swashgplate MEMHA005E Spherical jaint GEBC i
Swaskglale MEHA0050 Swashplale i
MSHA10Z1  Waskau hub MEHS0099 Hax acrew M2x10 2
Wiashoul hub MSHA00E3 Wash oul hub 1
MISH10Z2 Head rods st MSHS0048 Rod B 12mem 2
Haed rods sat MSH40050 Rod 15 1mim 2
Hagd rods sat MEH40051 Fod 48 8mm 2

43

” 443 ;

4

a4

T

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



\
MEHA1023 Serun fods sl MSHS0045 Rod E 35mm 3
MEHA1024  Tail cortnol iod aed MSHS0092 Uniball hand L 2
Tail contnol mod sed MSHADIET Tail contnol nod JxZ a2 2Z2mm 1
Tail ondnod mod aed MSHADIES Tall control rod fitting 2
MEH41025 Boom MSHA0061 Boom 2
MEH41026  Tall boom brace MSH400EE Tall boom brace IxdeETamm 2
Tail boom brace MSH400714 Hrace rod end 4
MSH4102T Washout cantrol am MSHAODOT Ball M2vd B 3
Washaut cantrol am MEHEDN]ME BB 2xfxd 5 4
Washaut cantrol am MSHEODEE Pin 2x12 2
Washaut cantrol am M3H40012 BB Spacars 2
Washaul canbrod am MSH40082 Wash aul arm 2
Washout canbral am MSHA0DE4 VWash oul uniball anm z
MEHA1028 Washaut unibal amm BMSHADDE4 Waah oul uniball anm z
MEH41028  Washaut anm MSHA008Z Wash oul arm z
MSH41032  Tail pitch assembly MSHEIST Pin 1,58 z
Tail piich assambly MSH40010 BB Sxbed 5 F
Tail pitch assambly MSH400%5 Slide shaft 1
Tail pitch assembly MSH400T1 Tail pitch plate 1
Tail piich assembly MEHA00T2 Tail pitch plate boss 1
Tail pilch assembly MEHA00TE Tail plastic red 2
MEHA1033 Tail guads puliey MEHA00Z] Guide pulley 1
Tail guide puley MSHA0063 Tail guide pullisy bushirg |
Tail guads puilery MSHAOI0T BE 4x7x2 5 2
MEHA1034 Guida puillieys MSHA0DZ1 Guide piilley 3
Gisda plilleys MSH40049 Pin 2,512 3
Giuga puleys MSH40038 BB 25x7Tx2.5 ]
MSH41035 Belt MSH40013 Beit 1
MSH410238 Tail bladas MSHEOI0E Gorila gear tail blade black 3
MEH41029 4 Smm Main blade holders MSHEDDSE Hax scrow M2xil 2
4 Smm Main blade holders MSHEO125 M3 nylan nut 2
4 Smen Main blade holders MSHA000E BE 4xBad 4
4 S Main blade holdars MEH4003E Hax screw M3x20 Gmm hreadad 2
4 Sien Main blade hobdars MSHADDED Thiusl BB 4x8x3,5 2
4 Smen Main blade holdars MSHADD3IT Main blade holder z
4 S Main Blade hoddars MSHA0DET Washar £ 1a8].2 z
MEH41040  Mixers MSHS000T Bedl M2x4 8 4
Mixars MSHE0024 BE 2x5al 5 4
Mixers MSHB005E Hax screw M2x1h 2
Mixers MEH40012 BB Spacers 2
Mixers MSHA0041 Miver 2
MEH41041 Servo frames MEHE0101 Heax screw M2 Sx5 2
Servo frameas MEHADD11 BE 8x12ed 2
Servi lramas M3HA0DES Waslwar 2.125.5x1 ]
Servo lramsas MSHADDSE Servo frams comoddad z
Servo framsas MSHA0D30 Hax grub sones M3x12 z
Servo framas MSHE005E Hax scraw MExh &
Servo framas MESH40035S Hax scraw Wi 18
MEH41042  Ansspin and fromt pulley hoider MESHEOSE Hax screw M 2
Ansspin and front pulley holder MSHA0001 Ang swashplate spin 1
AnfEmpin and front pulley holdar MEMHA0IE2 Guide pulley suppar i
MSHA1043 Flybar carrier MSHES003 BB 2x5x2 5 2
Flybar carmer MSHSODEE Hax screw M2x8 2
Flybar carriar MSH40019 Flybar carrier 1
MSH41044  Tail box MSH40002 BB 4x9x4 2
Tail box MSEH40031 Hex screw M2x14 2
Tail box MSH40033 Hex screw M2x20 2
Tail box MSH40029 M2 nylon nut 4
Tail box MSH40064 Tail Box L 1
Tail box MEH40065 Tail Box R 1
MSEH41045 Tail pitch lever M3HS50007 Ball M2x4.8 1
Tail pitch lever MSHS0028 Hex screw M2xB 2
Tail pitch lewear MSH50100 M2 5x5 Spacial tail pitch laver screw 2
Tail pitch lever MSH40005 BB 2x5x2 2
Tail pitch lewar MSH40070 Tail pilch kever 1
J

44

F

| PR

tructions manua

INS



\
MSHA104S Tal pebch laver MSHSOI0OT Eall M2xd 8 1
Tal pebch laver MSHSO0EE Hex screw M2xE z
Tail pebch lavar MESHSI0 M2 5x5 Spacial el pitch kver scraw k4
Tail ptch lavar MESHO005 BB Jaba? F3
Tail pitch laver MESHSO0TD Tail pitch laver 1
MEHS1048  Tail robor MSHSI0AT BE Jafa? & 4
Tail rator MSHS011T Hex gnub screw M) 1
Tail raptar MESH400E2 Hex screw M2x16 F
Tl robor MSH40028 M2 rylon nut z
Tl rabar MSH400E0 Tail blade holdes z
Tl rgsbor MSH40058 Tail pitch busshing z
Tl rgsbor MSHA00TT Tedl apindks 1
Tl pgphor MESHSO0RE Hex screw M2x6 i
Tail nghor MESHS00EH Hex screw M2x10 3
MEH41047 Tail blade holders MSHL0050 Tail blade holder F3
MEH41048 Tail spindie MSHS0117 Hex grub screw M3x] 1
Tail spindia MESH4O00T? Tail spindle 1
Tail spirsdla MSHSI0OE Hex screw M2xE z
MEH41049 Fin gal assambly CF MSHSO0OE Hex &ciew M2xE z
Fin gsl ssambly TF MSHSI0OE Hex &oiew M2x10 3
Fin s&l gzsamily CF MSH40024 Horizontal fin CF 1
Fin s&l pssamily CF MSH4002E M2 mvlon niad 1
Fin s&d pssamily CF MESH40023 Horizantal fin clamp 1
Fin sel assamibly GF MSH40081 Varbcal fin GF 1
MEH41050 Fin sed CF MSH40024 Hormantal fin CF 1
Fin st CF MSH40081 Verdcal fin CF 1
MEH41051  Tail servo holder MSHS00868 Sarda adapbar complets 1
Tail serve holdar MSH00Td Tail servo holder z
Tl servo hioldar MSHSO0SE Hex screw M2x10 z
Tl gedvi hioldar MSH400E5 Hex sorew M2xB 4
MEHA1052  Main Puliery MSHA003T Hewx scresw M2x14 1
Mlain Puliery MESHA002E M2 rlon nid 1
Mlain Puliery MEH4003S Main pulky 1
WMEH41056  Canopy mounting post MEHA0030 Hex grub screw M3x13 2
Canopy mounting post MEH4001E Canopy skand 2
MEH410588 Tail boom casa MEHS0118 Vil zincate 2 2xG 8 3
Tail boom cams MEH400ES Hex scres M2x3E 4
Tail baom coms MESH40028 M2 rylon nud 4
Tal boom case MEH40083 Tal boom clamp z
MEHA105T  Mabor rowint MSH400E5 Hex screw M2xB 4
b Facint MSH400E5 Wisher 2 1x5.5:1 4
It macaint MSHAO0E5 Malor moiint 1
Ikator moank MSH400AT Hex screw Mass 4
WMEH41061 Blade sponge holder MEH40C0 Main Blade Sponge Haolder 1
MEH410E2  SAB main blades CF MEHHDS? S4B Main biade 325 1
MEH410EY  Scampian motar 2580y MEH40043 Soampion MSH HK2221 2880Ky 1
MEH41000 Battery and ESC oring sl MSH50050 Oring 27x2 82 F4
Battery and ESC oring s MSH40098 Oring 5207262 4
MEH41065 Thrusi BE_dafx3,5 MSH400E0 Theust BE 4xBx3.5 z
M3H41068 BB ZxSal5 MSHS0038 BB 2x5e2.5 4
M3H41067 BB _ZaSsTs2es MSH400G8 BB 2 5x7x2 5 z
MSH41068 BB_Za5x? MSH40005 BB 2uSa? Z
M5H41069 BB_JwGaSaas MSH40008 BE JxE 5x2 5 z
MEH4I0T] BB_daTades MEHMDOT BB 46725 F
MEHAIDTT BB_dsiyd MSHAO00 BE duied 4
MEHAI0T2 BE_dutixd MEHL000S BB dated 3
MEH4107I BE_Swlxdes MSH40010 BB Safal & b3
MEH41074 BE_Gx12xd MSH40011 B Bxl12xd z
MEH41050 Stee main shall solid MSHSI146 Washer 2 8x8.521.5 1
Steel main shaf aclid MSH40020 Hex screw M2 5x8 Exagonal Hagd 1
Steel main shaf sclid MSH40101 Main shalt piana b
J

45

T

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



MSH41082
MSH41084
BSHA1085
BSHA1085

MEH4 1087
MEHA1062

MSHA1083
BSHA10

MEH41081
MSH4100a
M3SH41010
MEH41030
MEH41031
MSH41035

BASHA103T
MSH4 1054

MSHA10%5

MEH4 1085

MSHA1087

MSH41058

MEH41088
BMSHA1100

MSH411M
MEHA1102
MEH41075
MEH41077

Sanm frameg FLASTIC DMLY
Miers PLASTIC ONLY

4. 5mim Main blace haldar PLASTIC ONLY
Tail box PLASTIC ORLY

Tail box PLASTIC ORLY
Flybar carrier (2 pes) PLASTIC OMLY
CF Frame plabas

CF Frame plates

ESC MSH by YEE B0 A
Carbon Trame - Flaslic pars
Carbon freme - Flastic parts
Carbon frame - Plastic parts
Faried canapy FG Glassic Schame
Ball M2x4 8

Bal M2x2 8

Liniball Lirik L

Linibal Lirk 5

Faddles

Faddles

Sann araptar sal

Flybariess long stand uniball
Fiybarkass lang stand uniball
Flyhariess seashpliate ball
Flybarless spindbe kil
Flybaress spindle kit
Flybiarkess spindie kit

Head damgers Nyberleas
Haad damgpers Niybariess
Condnal weshoul arm fhybarkess
Condral wiasshout arm fhbarkss
Control wasshout arm flybarkess
Cianral washout arm flybarless
Cantrol washout arm ftybarlass
Washaut arm fiybarless
Harizzontal damp

Horizzonial clamp

Horizzonial clamp

Horzzomtal clamp

Landing gaar orangs

Bal sizer

BB Jafix2 §

BE 2x5x2.5 Flanged

MSHeli s.r.l.
Saronno (VA)
ITALY

MSHA0054
MEHA40041
MEH4003F
MEHA00E2
MEHAODES
MEHAD019
MEH40025
MEHA0029
MEHA00E
MSH40002
MSHA00ZT7
MSHA00TY
MSHAO0 S
MSHEDDOT
MEFE000E
MSHE00682
MEHE00ed
MSHSO0E2
MSHS00ED
MEHE00E5
MEH40107
MEH40110
MEHENTTS
MEHA0 108
MEHS0145
MESHS0103
MEHA0109
MEHA40105
MEHS0201
MEHEO05E
MEHA00E
MEH40012
MESHE00%
MEHAD104
MEHA0023
MSHAD0Z9
MSH50023
MSHEO05H
MEHE41
MSHED 135
MEHEODAT
MEHS0041

Seno frama comoidad
Mixer

Main bisda holder

Tail Box L

Tail Box B

Flybar carries

Carbon frame L
Carbon frame R

ESC YWiZE by MSH 60 A
Batiery plata

Liovwer plate

Third baaring suppon
Canopy protas

Ball M2x4 8

Bl BA2x2 8

Uinibssll hand L

Uniball kand &

Faddle weighl

FPadile

Sy agapher comglate
Baill Lang stend grips FEL
Main blade washar FEL
Ball swashplate: FBL
Long spindle FBL
Washear 2 BxB.5a1.5
Hay screw M2 538
Sperdle spacers large FEL
Dwimper mgin head
Wash ouf arm FBL

Fin 2x13

Wash gus uribsall arm
BE Spacers

BE 2uS42 5
Wash aut arm FBL
Harizgonla fin clamg
MEZ niglan nul

Hax screw MZxg

Hax screw MEx1D

FT TR 450 Crange
Ball sizer

BE Jxfa2 5

BE 2x5x2.5 Flanged

specification and design are subject to change without notice

LOCTITE are a registred mark

EPE—

P B omh oms G P et ome B e RS R B PO P P P R e g B P omk P P G G BN LT mh ok ombh omh omh omb ome RS oms ome B R DI

46

” 443 ;

4

a4

T

;

| PR

tructions manua

INS



